
Attachment 1







DocuSign Envelope ID: DF4D821E-B6B8-4CD2-9C13-9E3282A94B48 

PARK 

brick wall 

7'11" 

18" I 

VAN/MARKET TRUCK 

l 
4'4" 

Bike Lane line ___________ l 
S. Santa Cruz Ave.



DocuSign Envelope ID: DF4D821E-B6B8-4CD2-9C13-9E3282A94B48 

AGR li-c;:2Co.C 

IHH ____ _ 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is dated for identification this 31st day of 
October, 2018 and amends that certain Use Agreement dated March 14, 2016, made by and 
between the Town of Los Gatos ("Town"), and California Farmers' Markets Association ("CFMA"). 

RECITALS 

A. Town and CFMA entered Into a Use Agreement on March 14, 2016 ("Agreement''), a copy
of which is attached hereto and Incorporated by reference as Attachment 1 to this
Amendment. The Agreement expires December 31, 2018 and the term may be extended
for up to two additional three-year periods.

FIRST AMENDMENT

1. Section 3 Use of Premises is amended to read: CFMA shall be allowed use of Montebello
Way and the Montebello parking lot for the approved time and day of every Sunday from
9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. In addition to reasonable set-up and take-down time, as approved
by the Town Manager, unless a different time frame is agreed upon by both parties.
Periodic use of Town Plaza is permlsslble with approval from the Town Manager. Use of
West Main Street requires a special event permit.

CFMA will employ the road closure traffic control plan incorporated by reference as
Attachment 2 to this Amendment.

The Town requests a calendar year annual schedule to be presented to the Town by
January 1st of each year. By either Town Manager approval or the speclal event process,
other downtown locations may be incorporated into the Market on a regular or periodic
basis. CFMA may request changes to the Annual Schedule by written notification to the
Town Manager, but shall endeavor to minimize changes to the schedule during each
program year. All changes should be made In writing no less than 30 days prior to the
effective date of the change. The Town Manager shall have sole authority to approve the
Annual Schedule and any requested changes to the Annual Schedule.

2. Section 5 Term of Agreement is amended to read: The original contract went into effect on
March 21, 2016. This First Amendment exercises the first option to extend the original
contract for an additional three years. Unless terminated sooner pursuant to Section 21 of
this Agreement, this Agreement shall expire December 31, 2021. 'The term of this
Agreement may be extended for one additional three-year period pursuant to the terms of
the original contract.

3. Section 7 Business License is amended to read: CFMA is required to obtain one business
license in lieu of Farmers' Market v,ndors paying indivldual business )lcenses. This
business license fee shall be $3,825.00 in addition to the Senate Bill 1186 state-mandated
fee (currently $4.00 per year). That total fee is inclusive of CFMA and their vendors.

I of2 

California Fam1ers' Market Association First Amendment to Agreemen1 16.043 





DocuSign Envelope ID: DF4D821E-B6B8-4CD2-9C13-9E3282A94B48 

USE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE TOWN OF LOS GATOS 11F,,

AND 
CALIFORNIA FARMERS' MARKETS ASSOCIATION 

I la ... O.Y3 ___ _ 

This USE AGREEMENT is entered into this 14th day of March, 2016, by and between 
the TOWN OF LOS GATOS, State of California ("Town''), and CALIFORNIA FARMERS' 
MARKETS ASSOCIATION (''Cf.MA"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, California Farmers' Markets Association (CFMA) was established to host certified 
tanners· markets for the community, fanners, and producers; and 

WHEREAS, CFMA is 50l(C){6) nonprofit and a mutual benefit corpora.lion providing Certified 
Farmers' Markets for the Bay Area; and 

WHEREAS, in order to provide a convenient and effective farmers· market in Los Gatos. 
CFMA desires weekly use of Montebello Way, Broadway, seasonally West Main Street, and 
occasionaJly Town Plaza which is owned and maintained by the Town of Los Gatos ("Town"); 
and 

WHEREAS, the Town and CFMA each desire an agreement between them setting forth the 
specific tenns and conditions under which CFMA may use specific locations, including days 
and hours of use, and the fees payable by CFMA for the exclusive use of the designated 
locations. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

I. Subje�t Premises. The premises covered by this agreement are Montebello Way,
Broadway, Montebello Parking Lot, West Main Street, and Town Plaza (coJlectively, the
"'Premises''). CFMA may request the use of additional premises, which shall be
considered by the Town and authorized for use as more fully described in Section 4.

2. Town Mana •er. For the purpose of this agreement, the Town Manager shall mean the
Town Manager or the Town Manager's designee.

3. Use of Premises. CFMA shall be allowed use of Montebello Way and the Montebello
Parking lot for the approved time and day of every Sunday from 9:00 am- I :00 pm in
addition to reasonable setup and take down time, as approved by the Town Manager.
Moreover, the periodic use of West Main Street and Town Plaza is pennissible with
approval from the Town Manager. The Town requests a calendar year annual schedule
and trnffic control plan for use of West Main Street and Town Plaza to be presented to

1 ·ot 13

California Farmers' Markets Association Agreement 




























